
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 16th October, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 Site Allocations and Policies Local Plan Review   (Pages 5 - 14) 

4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014 - 2015   (Pages 15 - 46) 

5 Corporate Cleaning Services   (Pages 47 - 56) 

6 Kidsgrove Town Centre Community Interest Company   (Pages 57 - 60) 

7 Multi Functional Device (MFD) Contract   (Pages 61 - 74) 

8 Keele Golf Centre   (Pages 75 - 82) 

9 Duty to Cooperate Protocol with Stafford Borough Council   (Pages 83 - 84) 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

11 PART 2    

12 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached appendix, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

13 Confidential Appendix to Item 8 - Keele Golf Centre   (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Snell (Chair), Turner, Stubbs 

(Vice-Chair) and Williams 
 

Public Document Pack



Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 18/09/13 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 18th September, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner and Stubbs 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Williams.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2013 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. PRESENTATION FROM MR M.E.ELLIS, POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
FOR STAFFORDSHIRE.  
 
Cabinet members received a presentation from The Staffordshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner, Mr Matthew Ellis regarding his strategy for 2013 to 2018. 
 
Resolved: That the presentation be received. 
 

5. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
A report was submitted to provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance 
Review for the 2013/14 First Quarter (April -June). 
 
The monitoring reports provided information about the corporate performance of 
individual council services, alongside financial information.  This report had 
previously been presented to the Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 2 September 2013.   
 
Resolved: (a) That Members note the contents of the report and recommend 
that the Council continues to monitor and scrutinise performance alongside 
finances.  
(b) That Members note that the appendix A is a new style of finance report 
 
(c)That Members note that the appendix B is a new style of performance as 
detailed in line with the Performance Management Framework Review and the 
Council Plan 2013-14 to 2015-16.  
 
 
 

6. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE (NHA) SERVICE CONTRACT  
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 18/09/13 
 

2 

The delivery of a housing advice, homelessness and housing register service was a 
statutory function, which meant that the Council had to provide assistance to assist 
individuals 
[...]

Members all agreed that this was a fantastic development and requested that the all 
officers involved in the project be thanked.  
 
Resolved: That members note: 
i. the decision taken by officers to offer an option on a parcel of council-

owned land, consistent with the council’s scheme of delegation, and; 
ii. the work being undertaken by officers to enable the efficient movement of 

vehicles to/from the site whilst minimising nuisance to local residents. 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 
Chair 

 

Page 4



  

  

Cabinet , 16 October, 2013 
 

Site Allocations and Policies Local Plan review  
 
Submitted by: Executive Director of Regeneration and Development 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Regeneration, and Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
To consider issues arising from the Site Allocations and Policies Local Plan process 
and to seek authority to prepare a new Local Plan for the borough as a whole or 
jointly with the City Council.  
 
Recommendations 
 
1) That Cabinet agree to the principle of ceasing to prepare and withdrawing 
the Site Allocations and Policies Local Plan and to instead proceed with the 
preparation of a new Local Plan either on a borough-wide only basis or jointly 
with Stoke-on-Trent City Council.  
 
2) That a further report is submitted to the earliest available meeting of the 
Cabinet in order to receive the views of the Planning Committee; to receive an 
update on Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s formal stance in this matter and; to 
approve the details of a timetable for the preparation a new Local Plan.  
 
3) That the financial implications of this report for 2014/15 to 2016/17 are 
addressed through the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the respective 
budget-setting processes.  
 
Reasons 
To reduce the council’s exposure to the risk of being found ‘unsound’ at examination. 
To ensure that the borough council takes the necessary steps to create a 
development plan that reflects the
[...]
stimates) to be 
commissioned to provide the evidence base for the new Plan 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2018/19 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support 
Services  
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the background on the financial strategy for the Council over the 
next five years in the light of the national and local financial situation and 
taking account of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) To approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2014/15 to 
2018/19. 
 
 (b) That the report be referred to the Transformation and Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for comment. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Medium Term Financial Strategy underpins the whole financial planning 
structure of the Authority. It is closely aligned to the Council’s Council Plan 
and focuses on targeting its financial resources in line with its stated aims and 
objectives. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Borough Council is committed to deliver high quality services. 

Integral to this ambition is the need to effectively target its financial 
resources in line with its stated aims and objectives.   
 

1.2 The document attached as Appendix A, the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) for the period from 2014 to 2019, demonstrates 
alignment with the Council Plan and will be the main vehicle in 
assessing the Council’s financial position, ensuring efficiency in 
service delivery and targeting resources to agreed priority areas. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Local government in general and district councils in particular continue 
to face the prospect of operating within a severely challenging 
financial environment.  With further large decreases in general 
government funding forecast, the Council must review the services 
that it provides and its approach 
[...]
tment Income 46 (73) (50) 0 0 Based on forecast interest rates 

New Homes Bonus 0 216 167 37 118 
35% top slice as per DCLG consultation 
paper then affects drop out after 6 years 
(first allocated in 2011/12) 

Government Grants 1,123 1,097 235 223 212 
Settlement decreased by 15.5% in 2014/15 
& 15% in 2015/16 & 5% thereafter 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 0 70 0 0 0 
A Council Tax freeze grant was given by 
Government in 2011/12 which was given 
until 2014/15 only.  

Agreed Pressures (as part of 
2013/14 budget process) 

45 0 0 0 0 
Revenue contribution to ICT Development 
Fund, Hepatitis B Vaccination Programme, 
Lone Working 

New Pressures 200 0 0 0 0 
Contingency and additional allocation to 
Revenue Investment Fund (RIF) 

Fees & Charges & other Income (96) (98) (100) (101) (103) 
Increase based on 2% increase in 2014/15 & 
thereafter 

TOTAL MTFS SHORTFALLS 2,170 1,934 1,390 857 926  

 

P
age 46



 

 

REPORT TITLE            Corporate Cleaning Services 
 
Submitted by:              Phil Jones, Head of Communications 
 
Portfolios:                    Economic Development, Regeneration and Town 
                                      Centres/Culture and Leisure 
 
Ward(s) affected:  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Cabinet of a review of corporate cleaning services and suggest proposals 
which would introduce new and revised value-for-money arrangements.  
 
Recommendations  
 
Cabinet is asked to:- 

a) Approve the proposals outlined in Option Three of this report for a 
review of the current mix of in-house and external cleaning 
arrangements at the council and to implement the changes identified in 
that option. 

b) Support actions outlined in the report which indicate savings to be 
generated from revised cleaning product procurement methods. 

c) Request that a further report be brought forward on behalf of the 
Executive Management Team which will consider the potential for the 
future development of corporate cleaning services at the boroug
[...]
hole service paying the Living Wage. 

(iii) Suggestions in relation to reducing costs.  

 
c) The exercise was purely voluntary and the companies were fully aware that by 

agreeing to be involved there was no expectation that they would obtain any 
business from it.  

 
d) Three of the four companies approached made returns and the costs quoted 

were either in line or higher than the current service. No company quoted 
costs reflecting their current charges and all quoted on the basis of paying the 
Living Wage. 

 
e) Few suggestions were made in relation to how to reduce costs.  However, to 

fully test the potential for outsourcing, Cabinet would have to approve full 
market testing with the revised specifications mentioned in Option One ( c ). 

Page 52



 

 

 
f) There will obviously be issues for existing council staff if the authority decides 

to outsource its cleaning requirements and these would have to be worked 
through with the companies which win the business, the trade unions and the 
staff themselves. 

 
 
          Option Three 
          Review the current mix of in-house and external cleaning arrangements. 
 
a) This reflects the current position at the council – and because of the issues 

outlined in 2.4, 2.5 and 2.6, Cabinet could consider a continuation of the 
commercial/in-house mix.  

 
b) This could involve carrying out an external procurement exercise for a contract 

to cover cleaning requirements at Jubilee2, the Museum and Art Gallery and 
Bereavement Services.  

 
c) As the council seeks to deliver this outcome, officers would seek price options 

for both a one-year and two-year agreement and would be mindful of 
compliance with local government procurement thresholds. One contract 
instead of the existing three commercial arrangements could potentially deliver 
savings through aggregated purchase. 

 
d) The proposal outlined in (c ) would provide Jubilee2 with the degree of flexibility 

required to cater for any develop
[...]
ivate sector staff into an in-house solution of just over £11,000 a year.  
 
7.5  Mechanisms for savings:- 
          (i) Changes to the cleaning specifications for all council buildings.  
         (ii) Aggregation of cleaning activities. 
        (iii) Aggregation of materials purchased. 
 
7.6    Factors which will potentially add cost:- 
          (i) Living Wage – additional costs from a totally in-house solution. 
         (ii) Consolidation with local government terms and conditions for private sector  
              staff taken on as part of an in-house solution – see 7.3 above. 
 

 
8.   Major Risks  
 
  8.1  A risk assessment has been completed and is available on request. 

 
 

9.   Key Decision Information 
 
  9.1 The total annual spend for cleaning services by the borough council is      
         £272,790 and if this is aggregated over a four year period it equates to  
         £1,091,160. This is obviously a significant sum and because of this and the fact  
        TUPE/staffing implications exist, this matter is considered to be a key decision. 

 
 
 
 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 HEADING Kidsgrove Town Centre Community Interest Company 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director - Regeneration and Development 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Planning & Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: Butt Lane, Kidsgrove, Newchapel, Ravenscliffe and Talke 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To update Members on the progress of the establishment of a Kidsgrove Town Centre Community 
Interest Company and Council support for this. 
 
Recommendations  
 

a) That Cabinet endorses the Borough Council becoming a corporate director of the Kidsgrove 
Town Centre Community Interest Company and that Councillor Mrs Elsie Bates is nominated 
to the Board.  

 

b) That £10,000 is allocated to the Kidsgrove Town Centre Community Interest Company for the 
delivery of its emergent action plan, subject to the completion of a Service Level Agreement 
and an agreed arrangement for draw-down of defrayed or committed expenditure. 

 
Reasons 
In 2012 Cabinet approved the approach to establishing a Kidsgrove Town Centre Community 
Interest Company, therefore it is appropriate that Members are aware of progress and endorse the 
approach of Corporate Membership including the nomination of a representative to the Board. It is 
also appropriate to consider support for the development of the action plan and financial support for 
the emerging priority projects. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Economic Development Strategy seeks to support the development of 

businesses in the Borough. Officers and local members from Kidsgrove have been working 
with local community representatives to discuss ways of supporting the economic 
development of Kidsgrove. These discussions have led to the proposal that a Community 
Interest Company (CIC) should be established to support Kidsgrove Town Centre.  

 
1.2 In September 2012 Cabinet sanctioned officers, “to proceed with the process of establishing 

a Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnership based around a Community Interest Company Model 
(or similar entity), including the appointment of Directors, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Town Centre.”  

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 Local businesses are supportive of the development of a partnership based on the 

Community Interest Company model and following from a general meeting of the Kidsgrove 
Town Team in July 2013, it was agreed that a legal entity would be constituted. Five private 
sector volunteers have come forward to become founding Directors to establish the 
company: 

• Elliot Ashton – business representative and Town Councillor (Chair of the 
Environment & Infrastructure group) 

• Neil McNicholas – Co-op Bank 

• Mark Smithson – Smithsons Caravans business representative 

Agenda Item 6

Page 57



2 

• Ian Tervit – A Potter Tea (Chair of the marketing theme group) 

• Paul Waring
[...]
cations 
 
7.1 It is considered appropriate to award a grant of £10,000 for the reasons and purposes 

described above.  In particular it is envisaged that the grant will be the subject of some form 
of draw-down arrangement based upon delivery of activities contained in the emergent 
action plan.  Additionally the Council has committed staff and Member resources to 
supporting the establishment of this business-led Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnership and 
CIC (on the same broad basis as the Newcastle Town Centre Partnership). 

 
7.2 The grant will be financed from additional income generated during the current financial 

year. 
 
8. Major Risks  
 

 8.1 There is a risk that the Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnership will fail leading to reputational 
damage however the potential benefits of the partnership succeeding in contributing to the 
economic development of the area outweigh the risks.  

 
9. Key Decision Information 
 
9.1 This is not a key decision however the report outlines progress in delivering a key Council 

priority. 
 
10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
10.1 In September 2012 Cabinet sanctioned officers, “to proceed with the process of establishing 

a Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnership based around a Community Interest Company Model 
(or similar entity), including the appointment of Directors, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration, Planning and Town Centres.”  

Page 59



4 

 
11. List of Appendices 
  
11.1 None. 

Page 60



 

 

HEADING                   Multi-functional device (MFD) contract 
 
Submitted by:            Phil Jones (Head of Communications) 
 
Portfolio                     Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Cabinet of efficiencies and savings from the multi-functional device 
contract and to seek permission to extend the contract in line with agreed 
procedures. 
 
Recommendations  
 
Cabinet is recommended to:- 

a) Note the efficiencies and savings relating to the multi-functional device 
contract at the borough council. 

b) Agree in principle to extending the contract with the current multi-
functional device supplier in line with agreed procedures. 

c) Authorise the Head of Communications to negotiate the terms of the 
contract extension up to a maximum of two years. 

d) The Portfolio holder for Communications, Policy and Partnerships is 
consulted before any extension is agreed. 

 
Reasons 
 
The contract for multi-functional devices has already helped to generate significant 
savings for the borough council and contributed to reducing its carbon footprint. 
Further savings and efficiencies can be made by extending the contract in line with 
agreed procedures. 
 
 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 In the early part of 2010, the borough council began a project which set out to 

examine whether a more efficient and effective process could be introduced 
for the provision of desk top printers, copiers, scanners and faxes to staff. 
 

1.2 A print investigation undertaken at the time revealed the council had around 
190 devices which comprised 76 different machine models provided by 13 
separate manufacturers. In terms of expenditure and monitoring of 
consumables alone this was obviously a very difficult system to operate 
effectively. 

 
1.3 As a result the borough council established a Project Board to deliver a new 

office print solution at the borough council. This Board steered the council 
through a process which involved securing a single supplier of multi-
functional devices (MFDs) using a Government Procurement Services 
Framework. The solution was procured by way of a compliant process 
advertised in the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU). 

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



 

 

1.4 Canon UK Ltd was appointed following this procurement process and a 
contract with the company was implemented by the borough council at the 
beginning of December 2010. This agreement is for an ini
[...]
ive-year term then over the life of the 
contract savings should amount to £105,800 on current estimates. 

 
 

10. Major Risks  
 
     10.1  A full risk assessment has been completed using the council’s corporate risk  
              monitoring system GRACE.  

 
 
11. Key Decision Information 

 
     11.1  A decision to extend the contract with Canon UK Ltd would result in further  
              expenditure by the council in excess of £50,000 and therefore this requires  
              Cabinet approval. 
   
 

12. List of Appendices 
 

Appendix One – extract from the Uniflow monitoring report 

 

Page 68



 

 1

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



 

 2

 

 

Page 70



 

 3

 

Page 71



 

 4  Page 72



 

 5

 

Page 73



 

 6

 

Page 74



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\1\AI00005153\$wzn0jt4v.doc Classification: NULBC 
PROTECT Organisational 

Page 1 of 7 

KEELE GOLF CENTRE, KEELE ROAD, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME – 
SECURING A SPECIALIST GOLF COMPANY OPERATOR TO TAKE ON A 
NEW LEASE 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director, Regeneration & Development 
 
Portfolio:  Primarily Economic Development, Planning and Town 

Centres (as a lease disposal / property issue);  
 Culture and Leisure (from a service delivery perspective) 

and;  
 Finance and Resources (from a procurement and overall 

resources perspective). 
 
Ward(s) affected: Directly - Keele, Silverdale and Parksite; indirectly – all 

wards 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To obtain Cabinet’s decision on the selection of a new operator and approval to 
the grant of a new lease of the golf centre at Keele on the terms outlined in this 
report. 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 

1. That members accept the outcome of the bidding process and the offer 
from Company B for a new 25 year full repairing and insuring lease 
containing options to break with rent based upon a percentage of 
turnover. 

 
2. That officers be authorised to complete a new lease with Company B on 

the terms summarised both within the report and at Appendix 3 (the 
appendix is not for publication as it contains exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Part I of the Local 
Government Act 1972). 

 
3. That the decision to extend the interim management and maintenance 

arrangements be noted. 
 
Decision required 
 
Taking account of both the officers’ recommendations and the views of the 
various Overview and Scrutiny Committees, are members satisfied with the 
overall process and content to accept the officers’ recommendations? 
 
Reasons 
 
Following a competitive bidding process, Company B submitted the best overall 
offer to justify the Council offering a lease on the terms described in the report. 
Additionally the offer from Company B is considered to represent market rental 
value and will provide necessary and appropriate investment in improvements 
to the golf course and premises. 
 
The leasehold disposal is in accordance with both the Council’s Asset 
Management Strategy and Capital Strategy.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 75



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\1\AI00005153\$wzn0jt4v.doc Classification: NULBC 
PROTECT Organisational 

Page 2 of 7 

  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Council managed and operated a municipal golf activity at Keele 

until 2003 after which time it was considered appropriate to do so by 
way of a lease to a specialist commercial golf operator. Keele Golf 
Centre Limited (K.G.C.Ltd ), was subsequently selected as the tenant 
operator and on 1st April 2003 was granted a 25 year lease of the 
property. 

 
1.2. Following several years of difficult trading conditions K.G.C.Ltd. was 

placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation on 21 March 2013. The 
Liquidator, in discharging his responsibilities, took steps to formally 
disclaim the commercial lease in relation to the golf centre with effect 
from 1st May 2013.  

 
1.3. In view of the above, Members instru
[...]
eft blank



  

  

 
 
 
Duty to cooperate Protocol between Stafford Borough Council and Newcastle-under-
Lyme Borough Council. 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director of Regeneration and Development 
 
Portfolio: Economic Development, Regeneration, and Town Centres 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
To advise Members, that on behalf of the Council and with regard to the council’s 
‘general instructions’ relating to matters of urgency, the Executive Director for 
Regeneration and Development and the portfolio holder for Economic Regeneration 
and Town Centres, have a) agreed and; b) signed a Protocol between Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council and Stafford Borough Council, demonstrating the duty 
to cooperate, pursuant to section 33A of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 
2004, for submission to the Examination in Public of ‘The Plan for Stafford Borough.’ 
(Stafford Borough’s Core Strategy).  
 
Recommendations 
 
1) That Cabinet note that the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development has taken urgent action to agree and sign a Protocol, 
countersigned by the portfolio holder for Economic, Development, 
Regeneration and Town Centres, demonstrating the duty to cooperate between 
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council and Stafford Borough Council and 
that this has been submitted to Stafford Borough for inclusion in their Duty to 
Cooperate Statement to form part of the evidence supporting the Submission 
version of  ‘The Plan for Stafford Borough’ Examination in Public.   
 
Reasons 
The matter does not make or change policy and therefore in accordance with the 
Council’s constitution (appendix 4 General Instructions Matters of Urgency) any 
action taken as a ‘matter of urgency,’ shall be reported to the next available 
committee as appropriate. 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council is a neighbouring Authority to Stafford 

Borough.  The Duty to Co-operate Protocol is based on protecting the adopted 
strategy for the Borough, as set out in the Core Spatial Strategy, for the benefit of 
the area, existing businesses and residents and to ensure there are no  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 83



  

  

 
 
 unacceptable impacts on the borough as a result of the Plan for Stafford 

Borough. 
 

1.2  In September 2013 the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development 
and the portfolio holder for Economic Regeneration and Town Centres, 
considered and approved a report which recommended: 
 
1)  That the Protocol between Stafford Borough Council and Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council (Appendix 1) is approved. 
 
2)  That the Protocol is signed by the Executive Director of Regeneration and 
Development, and countersigned by the Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Regeneration and Town Centres and thereafter submitted to 
Stafford Borough for inclusion in their Duty to Cooperate Statement to form 
part of the evidence supporting the Submission version of ‘The Plan for 
Stafford Borough’ Examination in Public. 
 

1.3 The signed Protocol now acts as evidence of the discussions which have 
taken place with Stafford Borough Council and provides a statement on the 
outstanding issues prior to Stafford Borough Examination in Public 
 

2.0 Background Papers 
 

• The Stafford Borough Council and Newcastle-under-Lyme Duty to Cooperate 
Protocol 

 

• Report detailing the background to the Protocol and containing the 
recommendation set out in section 1.2 

Page 84



A
genda Item

 13

P
age 85

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 86

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Site Allocations and Policies Local Plan Review
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014 - 2015
	2014-15 MTFS Cabinet Report

	5 Corporate Cleaning Services
	6 Kidsgrove Town Centre Community Interest Company
	7 Multi Functional Device (MFD) Contract
	Appendix on MFDs for Cabinet

	8 Keele Golf Centre
	9 Duty to Cooperate Protocol with Stafford Borough Council
	13 Confidential Appendix to Item 8 - Keele Golf Centre



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 16/10/13 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 16th October, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs and Williams 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 2013 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. SITE ALLOCATIONS AND POLICIES LOCAL PLAN REVIEW  
 
A report was submitted requesting members to consider issues arising from the Site 
Allocations and Policies Local Plan process. The report sought authority to prepare a 
new Local Plan for the borough as a whole or jointly with the City Council. 
 
Resolved: a) That Cabinet suspend the preparation of the Site Allocations and 
Policies Local Plan. 
 
b) That a further report be submitted to the earliest available meeting of the Cabinet 
in order to receive the views of the Planning Committee and to receive an update on 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s formal stance in this matter. 
 
c) That the financial implications of this report for 2014/15 to 2016/17 are addressed 
through a revised Medium Term Financial Strategy and the respective budget-setting 
processes. 
 
 

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014 - 2015  
 
A report was submitted providing the background on the financial strategy for the 
Council over the next five years in the light of the national and local financial situation 
and taking account of the Council’s priorities. 
 
Resolved: (a) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2014/15 to 
2018/19 be approved. 
 
 (b) That the report be referred to the Transformation and Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for comment. 
 

5. CORPORATE CLEANING SERVICES  
 
Cabinet received a report informing it of a review of corporate cleaning services and 
suggesting proposals which would introduce new and revised value-for-money 
arrangements. 
 



Cabinet - 16/10/13 

 

2 

Resolved: a) That cabinet approve the proposals outlined in Option Three of 
the report for a review of the current mix of in-house and external cleaning 
arrangements at the council and to implement the changes identified in that option. 
 
b) That cabinet support the actions outlined in the report which indicate savings 
to be generated from revised cleaning product procurement methods. 
 
c) That a further report be brought forward on behalf of the Executive 
Management Team to consider the potential for the future development of corporate 
cleaning services at the borough council. 
 
 

6. KIDSGROVE TOWN CENTRE COMMUNITY INTEREST COMPANY  
 
A report was submitted to update Members on the progress of the establishment of a 
Kidsgrove Town Centre Community Interest Company and Council support for this. 
 
Resolved: a) That Cabinet endorse the Borough Council becoming a 
corporate director of the Kidsgrove Town Centre Community Interest Company and 
that Councillor Mrs Elsie Bates is nominated to the Board.  
 
b) That £10,000 be allocated to the Kidsgrove Town Centre Community Interest 
Company for the delivery of its emergent action plan, subject to the completion of a 
Service Level Agreement and an agreed arrangement for draw-down of defrayed or 
committed expenditure. 
 
 

7. MULTI FUNCTIONAL DEVICE (MFD) CONTRACT  
 
To inform Cabinet of efficiencies and savings from the multi-functional device 
contract and to seek permission to extend the contract in line with agreed 
procedures. 
 
Resolved: a) That Cabinet notes the efficiencies and savings relating to the 
multi-functional device contract at the borough council. 
 
b) That Cabinet agree in principle to extending the contract with the current 
multi-functional device supplier in line with agreed procedures. 
 
c) That cabinet authorise the Head of Communications to negotiate the terms of 
the contract extension up to a maximum of two years. 
 
d) That the Portfolio holder for Communications, Policy and Partnerships be 
consulted before any extension is agreed. 
 

8. KEELE GOLF CENTRE  

 
A report was submitted to obtain Cabinet’s decision on the selection of a new 
operator and approval to the grant of a new lease of the golf centre at Keele on the 
terms outlined in this report. 
 
Members noted that the matter had been the subject of detailed scrutiny and Cabinet 
thanked Members who had been involved in this scrutiny process for their hard work.  
 



Cabinet - 16/10/13 

3 

Resolved: a) That members accept the outcome of the bidding process and 
the offer from Company B for a new 25 year full repairing and insuring lease 
containing options to break with rent based upon a percentage of turnover. 
 
b) That officers be authorised to complete a new lease with Company B on the 
terms summarised both within the report and at Appendix 3 (the appendix is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of Part I of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 
C) That the decision to extend the interim management and maintenance 
arrangements be noted. 
 

9. DUTY TO COOPERATE PROTOCOL WITH STAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
A report was submitted to advise Members, that on behalf of the Council and with 
regard to the council’s ‘general instructions’ relating to matters of urgency, the 
Executive Director for Regeneration and Development and the portfolio holder for 
Economic Regeneration and Town Centres, had a) agreed and; b) signed a Protocol 
between Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council and Stafford Borough Council, 
demonstrating the duty to cooperate, pursuant to section 33A of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004, for submission to the Examination in Public of ‘The 
Plan for Stafford Borough.’ (Stafford Borough’s Core Strategy). 
 
Resolved: That Cabinet note that the Executive Director for Regeneration and 
Development had taken urgent action to agree and sign a Protocol, countersigned by 
the portfolio holder for Economic, Development, Regeneration and Town Centres, 
demonstrating the duty to cooperate between Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough 
Council and Stafford Borough Council and that this has been submitted to Stafford 
Borough for inclusion in their Duty to Cooperate Statement to form part of the 
evidence supporting the Submission version of  ‘The Plan for Stafford Borough’ 
Examination in Public.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 
Chair 

 


